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6 .4 Medium Term Financial Plan (including Treasury Management Strateqy,
Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision and Investment Strateqy)

(Tranche 2) (Pages 5 - 12)

Updated Licensing Fees and Charges have been issued in this
supplementary pack for consideration as part of this item.

Note that under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, the Council is required to take a
named vote when a decision is made on the budget calculation at a
budget decision meeting of the Council.

6.4.1 Alternative Budget (to Follow)

This supplementary pack contains an updated version of the alternative
budget. This updated alternative budget replaces the version that was
issued in the Additional Papers 3 pack.

Note that under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, the Council is required to take a named
vote when a decision is made on the budget calculation, including in respect
of any alternative budgets that are proposed, at a budget decision meeting of
the Council.
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REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Reqgulatory Services

Roundings are to the nearest 5/10p.

WRS ADVISED

Service Category CHARGES 2024/5
TAXI LICENSING

- Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence - (1 Year) 187.60

- Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence - (3 Year) 451.60
Animal Activity Licences
Hiring out horses, breeding of dogs, providing or arranging the provision of boarding for cats or
dogs and selling animals as pets

- Application Fee 329.00

- Application to vary a licence 240.00

- Inspection Fee 164.00

- Licence Fee -1 Year 184.00

- Licence Fee - 2 Year 364.00

- Licence Fee - 3 Year 546.00

- Vet fee recharge - if applicable

Keeping or training animals for exhibition (only)

Full Cost Recovery
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Application Fee

Application to vary a licence
Inspection Fee

Licence Fee - 3 Years

Veterinary Fees - if applicable

Dangerous wild animals
Application for grant or renewal of a licence

Veterinary inspection fees

Zoo Licences
Application for grant or renewal of a licence

Secretary of state inspector and veterinary fees
Sex Establishments
Application for grant or renewal of a licence

Acupuncture, Cosmetic Piercing, Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring, Tattooing, Electrolysis
Fee to register a premises
Fee to register a practitioner

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
- Application for a new site licence
Fee per additional site
- Application for a new collectors licence
- Application for a renewal of a site licence
Fee per additional site
- Application for a renewal of a collectors licence
- Variation of licence

219.00
158.00
163.00
300.00

Full Cost Recovery

235.00
Full Cost Recovery

250.00
Full Cost Recovery

1,020.00

136.00
89.00

310.80
160.65
155.40
257.25
160.65
101.85
70.35
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- Request for a copy of a licence (if lost or stolen)
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Dogq Warden
- Penalty (statutory fee)

GAMBLING FEES
Premises Licence Fees - Discretionary

Bingo Premises
- Grant
- Annual Fee
- Variation
- Transfer
- Application for Provisional Statement
- Licence Application (Provisional Statement Holders)
- Copy of licence (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £25)
- Notification of change (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £50)
- Re-instatement Fee

Adult Gaming Centre
- Grant
- Annual Fee
- Variation
- Transfer
- Application for Provisional Statement
- Licence Application (Provisional Statement Holders)
- Copy of licence (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £25)
- Notification of change (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £50)
- Application by Re-instatement

Family Entertainment Centre
- Grant

27.30

25.00

2,171.00
639.00
1,085.00
745.00
2,171.00
745.00
25.00
50.00
745.00

1,240.00
639.00
639.00

1,240.00

1,240.00
745.00

25.00
50.00
745.00

1,240.00
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- Annual Fee

- Variation

- Transfer

- Application for Provisional Statement

- Licence Application (Provisional Statement Holders)

- Copy of licence (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £25)

- Notification of change (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £50)
- Application by Re-instatement

Betting Premises (excluding tracks)
- Grant
- Annual Fee
- Variation
- Transfer
- Application for Provisional Statement
- Licence Application (Provisional Statement Holders)
- Copy of licence (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £25)
- Notification of change (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £50)
- Application by Re-instatement

Betting Premises (Including Tracks)
- Grant
- Annual Fee
- Variation
- Transfer
- Application for Provisional Statement
- Licence Application (Provisional Statement Holders)
- Copy of licence (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £25)
- Notification of change (Statutory Charge - cannot be above £50)
- Application by Re-instatement

GAMBLING ACT PERMIT FEES - STATUTORY
Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit

590.00
639.00
620.00
1,240.00
620.00
25.00
50.00
608.00

1,853.00
371.00
926.00
742.00

1,853.00
742.00

25.00
50.00
745.00

1,853.00
371.00
926.00
742.00

1,853.00
742.00

25.00
50.00
745.00
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- Grant

- Existing operator grant
- Variation

- Transfer

- Annual Fee

- Change of name

- Copy of Permit

Licensed Premises Automatic Notification Process
- Grant

Club Gaming Permits
- Grant
- Grant (Club Premises Certificate holder)
- Existing operator grant
- Variation
- Renewal
- Renewal (Club Premises Certificate holder)
- Annual Fee
- Copy of Permit

Club Machine Permits
- Grant
- Grant (Club Premises Certificate holder)
- Existing operator grant
- Variation
- Renewal
- Renewal (Club Premises Certificate holder)
- Annual Fee
- Copy of Permit

Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permit
- Grant

150.00
100.00
100.00
25.00
50.00
25.00
15.00

50.00

200.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
200.00
100.00
50.00
15.00

200.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
200.00
100.00
50.00
15.00

300.00
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- Existing operator grant
- Change of name

- Renewal

- Copy of Permit

Prize Gaming Permits
- Grant
- Existing operator grant
- Change of name
- Renewal
- Copy of Permit

Small Lottery Registration (statutory)
- Fee to register a small society lottery
- Small society lottery annual maintenance fee

Premises Licences & Club Premises Certificates Fees - Statutory
Licensing Act 2003

The fees for applications for new licenses, or variations are set according to the rateable
value of the premises to be licensed

Band:

A (0 -4,300)

Initial Fee

Annual Charge

B (4,301 - 33,000)
Initial Fee

Annual Charge

C (33,001 - 87,000)
Initial Fee

Annual Charge

D (87,001 - 125,000)

100.00
25.00
300.00
15.00

300.00

100.00
25.00

300.00
15.00

40.00
20.00

100.00
70.00

190.00
180.00

315.00
295.00
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Initial Fee

Annual Charge

E (125,001 & over)
Initial Fee

Annual Charge

Property not subject to non-domestic rates will fall into Band A. Properties, which have not yet
been constructed will fall into band C.

For premises whose business is mainly alcohol-related (not Registered Clubs) fees for
Premises in Band D and E are as follows

D(x2) (87,001 - 125,000)

Initial Fee

Annual Charge

E(x2) (125,001 & over)

Initial Fee

Annual Charge

Large Events

An additional fee will be charged where the maximum number of persons exceeds 5000 at a
licensable event. Please contact the Licensing Section for further details.

Personal Licence
Temporary Event Notice (Per Notice)
Pavement Licence

Exemptions

Church Halls, Community Halls, Village Halls, or other similar building etc. are exempt from
paying any fees for a premises licence authorising ONLY the provision of regulated
entertainment. If the retail of alcohol is to be included in the Premises Licence, the full fee will be
payable as outlined above.

450.00
320.00

635.00
350.00

900.00
640.00

1,905.00
1,050.00

37.00
21.00
100.00
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No fees are payable by an educational institution, such as a school or a college (whose
pupils/students have not attained the age of 19) for a premises licence authorising ONLY the
provision of regulated entertainment providing that is for and on behalf of the educational
institution.

Application for copy of licence or summary on theft, loss etc.
Notification of change of name or address (holder of premises licence)
Application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor

Application to transfer a premises licence

Interim authority notice following death etc. of licence holder
Application for making of a provisional statement

Application for copy of certificate or summary on theft, loss etc.
Notification of change of name or alteration of club rules

Change of relevant registered address of club

Temporary Event Notices

Application for copy of licence on theft, loss etc. of temporary event notice
Application for copy of licence on theft, loss etc. of personal licence
Notification of change of name or address (Personal Licence)

Notice of interest in any premises

Minor variation application

Should you need assistance in determining which level of fee you are required to pay, please
contact the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing Section on (01905) 822799
Alternatively email -wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

In all cases, cheques must be made payable to 'Redditch Borough Council’

10.50
10.50
23.00
23.00
23.00
315.00
10.50
10.50
10.50
21.00
10.50
10.50
10.50
21.00
89.00
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Redditch Labour Party Alternative Budget 2024/5 to 2026/7

This report sets out the alternative budget proposed by the Labour Party for the
2024/5 to 2026/7 financial Years. The starting point for the budget is the end point of
the Administration’s budget which sets the following overall financial position as per
Paragraph 3.35 of the MTFP. Council Tax is assumed at 2.99% in 2024/5 with the
position being reviewed for 2025/6 with the assumption of a Council Tax Freeze in
2025/6 if affordable being maintained.

2023/24|2024/25|2025/26|2026/27
Updated Position Tranche 2 -29 -165 -166
2025/6 Council Tax Freeze 0 144 144
Revised Tranche 2 Position -29 -21 -22
Provisional Additional Government Grant -103 -103 -103
Parking increases (to be agreed) 27 27 27
Final Tranche 2 Position -105 -97 -98

This is an overall Surplus position. The Labour budget applies this surplus position
to the benefit of the Community in 4 distinct Areas:

1) Reintroduction of the Street Market in Redditch

Labour want to invigorate the area running down from the Church past the library
with a static market, which for Four days in the week would be a normal market
and on Saturdays be a specialist Market. We need to ensure that we attract
footfall to this area to attract business both to the Market and existing shops. As
such we propose investing in 20 high quality Stalls (such as Wells) which would
cost £50k. This equates to a capital cost of £5k a year (over 20 years) and net
running costs of £33k a year - £38k in total. Running costs (income and
expenditure) are based on present delivery at Bromsgrove.

2) Library Refurbishment

Labour wish to keep the existing Library building and convert it with a catering
and business units on the ground floor and then community usage, dining and
conference facilities on the upper floors. The major change is that the building
would not be demolished. BIES/DLUHC were consulted last week and their view
on Friday 16" February was that the change would be a possibility providing the
council presented a strong case to justify in a project adjustment request (PAR).

DLUHC has delegated some decision-making on PARs to Town Deal Boards and
Local Authorities. This allows places to modify the agreed spend, outputs and
outcomes against any project by up to 30% without requiring formal clearance
from the Department. Depending on the scope of the delivery, this might fall
within this requirement against the £4.2m budget.

The original requirements as per the Committee Report of October 2022 set out
the Objectives as the following:
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The key vision and objectives of the Redditch Library redevelopment is to act
a catalyst for the revitalisation and rejuvenation of the Town Centre and
making Redditch a great place to live, work, visit and invest. The project will
provide significant benefits to the local economy and community by increasing
town centre footfall, improving the evening economy, and encouraging further
inward investment to the town centre. The project will also play a pivotal role
in realising the Redditch Town Investment Plan vision and will specifically
contribute towards the ambition to create a ‘Creative Smart Town’. The project
will achieve these objectives by contributing towards: -

e Strengthening the town centres’ viability and vitality - The redevelopment of
Library will improve the viability of the town centre by providing a high-quality
food and beverage and commercial offer which will increase footfall and
therefore the investable potential of the town. In turn, this footfall and
investment will improve the vitality of the town centre by making it more likely
for currently vacant retail units to be repurposed, as well as reducing crime
and fear of crime through natural surveillance.

e Making the town centre a more attractive place to live and work - The
Library currently provides an important community hub but could do more. Its
redevelopment will ensure the continuation of Library services as well as
providing a popular asset for residents and small businesses within the town
centre. This should attract more people to want to live and work in Redditch.

e Developing the town centre into a cultural and leisure destination by
providing facilities for more dwell time - The redevelopment of the Library site
will provide a new leisure hub at the heart of the town centre, as well as
providing space for people to dwell during a day out. Given the current lack of
amenities within the town centre, this project will represent a change in the
Redditch’s cultural and leisure offer.

Projects Economic Benefits

The project will deliver wider economic benefits to the Town besides the
building offering new retail (food & beverage units) and co-working office
space. The investment will revitalise the town centre creating a hub for the
evening economy, increasing footfall and supporting the creation of additional
jobs. The project will also provide additional economic benefits in the form of
amenity benefit, commercial and residential benefit as a result of public realm
improvements i.e., increase in the land values and reduction in the number of
town centre commercial vacant (vacancy uplift) and encouraging public sector
investment thereby providing real value for money. In addition, the project will
provide the following substantial qualitative benefits: -.

e Supporting business creation and growth - The newly redeveloped Library
site will provide a key asset for small businesses through providing affordable
and high-quality co-working space. Its positive effect on the vitality of the town
centre will also increase footfall, making the conversion of existing vacant
retail units a more attractive prospect for small businesses.
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e Increasing business innovation - The presence of affordable co-working
space and reduced retail vacancies will provide an environment in which small
businesses can survive and thrive Improving the town centres’ evening
economy- The redeveloping of the Library will present a meaningful
intervention to provide attractive and popular food and beverage units as well
as high-quality shared workspace in the heart of the town centre. By providing
a centre for footfall and spending, this will have a knock-on effect on the wider
town centre, attracting private inward investment to take up currently empty
retail units. This might result in some of these being converted into further
food and beverage uses thereby improving the town’s nigh time economy

Project’s Social Benefits

Redditch Town Centre has suffered because of a significant lack of
regeneration of the town’s-built environment which has resulted in the town
centre feeling outdated and unwelcoming. The long term under investment
has contributed to negative perception of the town centre with increased crime
and fear of crime highlighted by residents as a major concern. This status quo
has endured for a long time and is unlikely to change without the intervention
of the library redevelopment project. The redevelopment of the Library site will
increase vibrancy in the Town Centre and provide natural surveillance thereby
providing a catalyst to reducing crime and increasing visitor numbers to
support the local economy.

The project will also drastically improve the public realm within the Town
Centre through making direct improvements to the immediate vicinity of the
Library around Church Green as part of this project’s investment, as well as
linking in with the wider public realm improvements on Unicorn Hill. With the
good urban design planned on the public realm project which includes
improved lighting and the activation of frontages this will lead to the reduction
of crime and also the fear of crime thereby helping to bring residents back into
the town centre and improving perceptions which in turn will also attract future
investment in the town centre.

The redefined project refurbishes the existing building. It will still:

e improve the evening economy.

e provide a high-quality food and beverage and commercial offer which
will increase footfall and therefore the investable potential of the town.

¢ provide a new leisure hub at the heart of the town centre.

¢ Provide affordable and high-quality co-working space for small
businesses.

What it does not do is change the layout/public realm in the vicinity of the
library.

Detailed plans will need to be worked up, however as the move of the
library will not take place until the end of the calendar year there is time for
this to be scoped out, approved by DLUHC, and fully designed.
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Project Adjustment Requests require that for Town Deals the following approval
process would need to be followed for the changes to be accepted:

e The changes have been approved by the Town Deal Board, which includes
the local MP. If your MP was not able to attend the board meeting, you should
confirm they are aware of the changes before submitting the PAR.

e The project can be delivered and spend achieved by 31 March 2026.

e The project BCR is above 1. For BCRs close to 1 you may be required to
submit additional information.

e The change has Section 151 Officer approval.

e The changes do not exceed the town’s funding envelope.

¢ Outputs and outcomes are consistent with the themes set out in Town
Investment Plans.

e Changes align with the strategic priorities set out in Town Investment Plans.

3) Labour would take away the increase charge from dial a ride it
at its current level for 1 year.

This would cost an additional £18,000 in the 2024/5 financial year.

4) Labour would look at re developing the grass area of the Forge Mill to
enable small stalls to be erected for craft business based on the Jinny
ring and Hatton Country park.

The big factor to consider at Forge Mill is the restricted access for whatever option
would go ahead. Planning permission would be required for any of the options given
the site location and agreement with Rubicon — the operators of Forge Mill. This
initiative is to attract more people to the Forge Mill area. Two options are given.
Both are temporary in nature given the possible planning constraints.

Option 1 — 10 Timber style temporary units which would be on site from May through
to the end of September (5 months). Costs of these units including installation are
£4,000 per unit. The one off costs of utility connection would be £20k in the initial
year. Movement/storage costs would be £10k a year (which is a revenue cost). Net
running costs for the 5 month period would be £5k a year (again using the
Bromsgrove costs as a guide). Capital costs would be spread over 20 years giving a
capital cost of £6.4k a year and revenue costs of £15k — a total cost of £21.4k a year.




Page 17

Agenda Annex

Option 2 — should planning deem that the only solution could be a truly temporary
structure, then the only option would be similar to the Market option given above and
this would be available at weekends. Here the costs would be of a similar level to
the Town Centre Street Market option only at 50% of the Capital costs and 70% of
the running costs. This is a capital cost of £2.5k and a revenue cost of £22k a year,

£24.5k a year.

The Labour Budget Amendment position is as follows, and still leaves the
MTFP in surplus, and still holds the assumption that a Council Tax Freeze is an

option in 2025/6 if affordable.

2024/5 2025/6 2026/7
Opening Position (Existing MTFP) (105,000) (97,000) | (98,000)
Reintroduce the Street Market 38,000 38,000 38,000
Library Redevelopment — Towns Deal Nil Nil Nil
Dial a Ride 18,000 18,000 18,000
Forge Mill Development (referred option)) 21,400 21,400 21,400
Revised Budget Surplus Position (27,600) (19,600) | (20,600)

For consistency, as with the Administration budget, the S151 Officer’s has to
warn that although the Council would have a small surplus budget it is not prudent to
freeze Council Tax for the longer term financial sustainability of the Council, even
though General Fund Reserves are almost double the minimum recommended

Government level.
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